### 502206979 01/25/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Obopay Inc.	01/25/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Obopay Mobile Technology India Private Limited
Street Address:	Golden Millennium, 2nd Floor, 69/1 Millers Road,
City:	Bangalore
State/Country:	INDIA
Postal Code:	560052

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8249965

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8563740246

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 856-266-5145

Email: ash@ipprocurement.com

Correspondent Name: Ashok Tankha
Address Line 1: 36 Greenleigh Drive

Address Line 4: Sewell, NEW JERSEY 08080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: OBOPP- 1008-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Ashok Tankha

Total Attachments: 2

source=Obopay\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Obopay\_Assignment#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 824

PATENT REEL: 029690 FRAME: 0800

#### ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, Obopay Inc., hereby declares that it is the owner of the inventions relating to the below listed applications

- 1) Patent #8,249,965 titled "Member-Supported Mobile Payment System"
- 2) Patent #7,873,573 titled "Virtual Pooled Account for Mobile Banking"
- 3) Patent Application# 11/694,747 titled "Mobile Person-to-Person Payment System"
- 4) Patent Application#11,694,891 titled "Mobile Person-to-Person Payment System"
- 5) Patent Application#11/694,895 titled "Mobile Client Application for Mobile Payments"
- 6) Patent Application# 11,694,903 titled "Data Communications Over Voice Channel With Mobile Consumer Communications Devices"
- 7) Patent Application#13/341,841 titled "Computer-based techniques for paying for products or services, for example, at a physical or virtual point of sale"
- 8) Patent Application #11,694,887 titled "Authenticating Wireless Person-to-Person Money Transfers"
- 9) Patent Application#12/405,203 titled "Network-Based Viral Payment System"
- 10) Patent Application#12/555,772 titled "Multi-Factor Authorization System and Method"
- 11) Patent Application#13/167,622 titled "Mobile Networked Payment System"

For good and valuable consideration, receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, It hereby assign, and transfer to Obopay Mobile Technology India Private Limited (hereinafter "Assignee"), an Indian Company, with a principal place of business located at Golden Millennium, 2nd Floor, 69/1 Millers Road, Bangalore 560052, Karnataka, India, duly organized and existing under the laws of the Government of India, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in India and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in its name applications for Letters Patent in all countries the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale, and transfer not been made;

It hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

It further covenant and agree that it will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions, said application and any Letter Patents that may issue, to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and it agrees to communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, all known facts respecting said inventions, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all



Page 1 of 2

REEL: 029690 FRAME: 0801

#### Patent

disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

It authorizes the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its or their own name, or in my name, in any and all countries, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

It hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full, legal, and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose, and more particularly, in proof of the right of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

It hereby authorizes and requests the USPTO and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions, including any and all Letters Patent which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Rejiv Kuchhal

Director Obopay Inc.

Date

Address: 111 E. 5th Avenue, San Mateo, CA 94401, USA

This \_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, before me personally came the above-named known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above-written.

Page 2 of 2

Notary Public

Notary Public

PATENI

200

REEL: 029690 FRAME: 0802

RECORDED: 01/25/2013